

Nos. 2020-1912, 2020-1914, 2020-1934, 2020-1936, 2020-1938, 2020-1954, 2020-1955, 2020-2020,
2020-2037

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY, ADMIRAL INDEMNITY
COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY,
BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, CONTINENTAL WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANY, MIDWEST
EMPLOYERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,
PREFERRED EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY, THE FAIRHOLME FUND,
ANDREW T. BARRETT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

Appeal Nos. 2020-1912, 2020-1914, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:13-cv-00465-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney
[Additional captions on the inside cover and following pages]

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
KYLE T. EDWARDS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597*

OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA II, L.P., OWL CREEK I, L.P., OWL CREEK II,
L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA MASTER FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND, L.P., OWL CREEK OVERSEAS MASTER FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK SRI
MASTER FUND, LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal No. 2020-1934, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:18-cv-00281-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

MASON CAPITAL L.P., MASON CAPITAL MASTER FUND L.P.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal No. 2020-1936, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:18-cv-00529-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

AKANTHOS OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal No. 2020-1938, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:18-cv-00369-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I, PALOMINO MASTER LTD.,
AZTECA PARTNERS LLC, PALOMINO FUND LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal No. 2020-1954, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:18-cv-00670-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

CSS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal No. 2020-1955, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
BACKGROUND – <i>COLLINS v. YELLEN</i>	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Collins</i> Confirms That Several of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Without Basis	7
II. <i>Collins</i> Confirms that Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed on the Basis of the Government’s Threshold Defenses	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claims Are Barred by the Recovery Act’s Succession Clause	11
B. <i>Collins</i> ’ Conclusion that the Director of FHFA Exercises Executive Power for Separation-of-Powers Purposes Is Consistent with the Holdings of Courts of Appeals That FHFA Is Not a Government Actor When Conducting Financial Transactions on the Enterprises’ Behalf	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Bankers Mortg. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Boss v. FHFA</i> , 998 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	17
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Burnell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2020).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	16-17
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	15
<i>Jacobs v. FHFA</i> , 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Meridian Invs. Inc. v. FHLMC</i> , 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Montilla v. FNMA</i> , 999 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 2021).....	14, 19
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11

Saxton v. FHFA,
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018)18

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot.,
Board*, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)6

Sisti v. FHFA,
324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018)14

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)11

Thacker v. Tennessee Valley Auth.,
139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019)..... 16, 17

White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Emp’rs, Inc.,
460 U.S. 204 (1983)17

Statutes:

12 U.S.C. § 1451 note19

12 U.S.C. § 171619

12 U.S.C. § 450119

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....6

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2).....18

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... 2, 11

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii).....5

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 1, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)14

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d20
